## UHRICHSVILLE EMERGENCY RESOLUTION 1697 AN EMERGENCY RESOLUTION EXPRESSING UHRICHSVILLE COUNCILS COMMITMENT SUBJECT TO THE REQUIRED PUBLIC HEARING PROCESS TO ENTER INTO A JEDD (JOINT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT) WITH RUSH TOWNSHIP.

WHEREAS, Ohio law permits townships and cities to enter into Joint Economic Development Districts (JEDD); and

WHEREAS, a JEDD between the city of Uhrichsville and Rush Township has been proposed; and

WHEREAS, a JEDD cannot be executed in its final form until after the completion of the public hearing process required by law; and

WHEREAS, Uhrichsville councils wishes to state its support for the proposed JEDD and further authorize the mayor to execute the letter of commitment to commence the JEDD process. NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL:

I.

Council states its support for the execution of a JEDD with Rush Township and authorizes the Mayor to execute the letter of commitment to commence the public hearing process to move forward with the formal approval of a JEDD with Rush Township. Council also orders that the public hearing on the contract to enter the JEDD with Rush Township shall be held on August 22, 2013 at 6:30 p.m. in the Uhrichsville Council room. The Uhrichsville clerk shall cause notice of said meeting to be published by the Uhrichsville clerk of council. It is the intent that council will thereafter in a council meeting scheduled at 7:00 p.m. that evening to approve said contract and authorize the Mayor to execute the contract with Rush Township and have the Uhrichsville clerk forward all necessary documents and certified resolutions to the Tuscarawas County Commissioners.

II.

That this resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of public peace, health, and safety for the City of Uhrichsville and its inhabitants, and provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds (2/3) of the members appointed or elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law. The resolution is needed to allow this type of publication where permissible to save costs.

III.

That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this resolution were taken in conformance with all applicable open meeting laws and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in those formal actions were in compliance with all legal requirements including open meeting requirements.

PASSED this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2013.

Mick Donato President of Council

Attest:

Amy Myers Clerk of Council

Approved this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2012.

Terry Culbertson

PUBLISH SUMMARY ONCE AND POST ON CITY WEB SITE